
• • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SI!RVICB COMMISSION 

Capitol Circle Oftica center e :1540 Shumard oak Boulevard 

TO: 

PROM: 

R.E: 

J\GBNDA: 

Tollahaooee, Florida 3:1399-0850 

HBH QBABILiltl 

Septe&bar 11, 1997 

RECEIVED 
SR' 11 1997 
/ l •//) 

F I'SC lloc»~daiRoCoj)OiiOirlll:ti"IQIQ 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OP RBCORDS AND REPORTING (BJ\YO) 

DIVISION OP COMMUNICATIONS (OIEWU.S~ );r;r 
DIVISION OP ADMINISTRATION (LAXB) 
DIVISION OP LBGAL SBRVICBS (BOWMI\N) ~ 

DOCXBT NO. ·7~101-TJ - CANCBLLATION BY FLORIDA PUDLIC 
SBRVICB C:XlHIUSSION OP INTBRRXCHJ\NCB TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
CBRTIPICATE NO. 35ll ISSUBD TO ATlJ\.NTIC TELBSIS CROUP, 
INC. OR VIOlATION OP RI1LB 25-4. 0161, FLORIDA 
ADHt:NISTRATIVB CODB, R.I!GOLATORY ASSESSKBNI' PBES. 

09/:13/97 B!!Ii!U,Nl AommA - PROPOSBD AGBNCY ACTION -
INTI!RBSTBD PBRSOHS M1IY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL >JATBS: NONB 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S: PSC/CMU/WP /971101 TI. ROC 

CA$8 BACKG!toQHD 

• The Atlantic Telesis Croup, Inc. (Atlantic) obtained Florida 
Public Service Commission Interexchange Telecommunications 
certificate number 3522 on February 12, 1994 . 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division ot Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Master 
COmmisulon Directory informing Atlantic that it wao delinquent 
on ita regulatory aseesemant !eea for the year 1996. The 
letter wae aigned tor and received, but to date, no rooponoe 
hae been received by staff (Atrachment A, Page Sl. 

• Aa of September J, 1997, the delinquent regulatory aeeeaament 
fees for 1996, along with statutory penaltieo and intereat 
charges, have not been submitted by Atlantic. 

DDCUHENT IIU!'ID(R·DATE 
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DOCKET NO. 971101-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

DISCQSSIQH OP ISSVBB 

• 
ISSQB 1: Should the Commhoion impooe a $500 fino or cancel 
Atlantic's Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3522 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

RKCOMMKNDAIIQN: Yea. Tho Commiuoion should impooe a $500 fine or 
cancel the company• s certificate if tho tine and tho regulatory 
assessment fees. including statutory penaltieo and intereot, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business daya after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be pa id 
to tho Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285111, Florida Statutes. If the 
Commisaion'• Order is not protested and tho fine and tho r&gUlatory 
assessment fees , including statutory penaltieo and intereot , are 
not received, certificate number 3522 should be canceled . 
!Biegalslti) 

BTAfP l\Rl\LXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of r&gUlatory asaeasment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications cocpaniea, and provides 
for penaltiea and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes , for any delinquent amounto . 

On September 11, 1997, staff learned that Atlantic had not 
submitted tho regulatory asoeosment fees for the year 1996, along 
with statutory penaltiea and interest charges. Therefore. the 
company haa fs\led to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rulea or cancel 
certificate number 3522 if the fine and tho regulatory asoeoament 
fees. along with statutory penaltieo and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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DOCKET NO. 971101-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSQB 2: Should the 
companies (IXCs) 
telecommunication• 
24.4701(3), Florida 
is canceled? 

Commission order all certificated interexchango 
to discontinue providing intorexchange 

aervico to Atlentic pureuant to Rule 25 · 
Adminhtrative Code, if certificate row:nber 3522 

RBCOHKBNDATIQN : Yes. Purauant to Rule 25-24.4701111, Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certi ficjtcd 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing intcrexchange 
telecoamunications service to Atlantic H Atlantic's certificate ia 
canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
submit the delinquent regulatory asaesament fees, and pay the f ines 
as required in Ioaue 1. The Order ahould state that any IXC 
providing service to Atlantic must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the proteat period as act forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate hao been canceled. (Bieqalekil 

STAPP AHALXSIS: Rule 25·24.470113), Florida Administrative Code, 
otates in part: 

Ill The COCIIDislion, upon melting a 
determination that a cuatomer of a~ 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to ceaee and desist reselling or rebilling 
such service end simultaneously directs the 
interexchange company to diacontinue providing 
ouch service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to ouch customer at 
additional location• within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

If Atlantic's certificate io canceled, any intrastate 
interexchango service offered by Atlantic would be in violation of 
Rule 25·24. 4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. Since the 
Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides service to 
Atlantic, the CC>Imliaeion ahould order all certificated IXC& to 
discontinue service to Atlantic if Atlantic foilo to comply with 
the terms of the Commiasion•s order reeulting from these 
recommendations. The Order ohould atate that any IXC providing 
uervice to Atlantic must contact the Commission at the conclusion 
of the protest period ae set forth in the Order to determine 
whether the certificate hae been canceled. 
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DOCKET NO. 971101-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSQB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BBCOMKf!HDATIQH: If no person whose oubetaneial i n t:erests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of t:he 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancel l ation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed . (lk>wman) 

STAPP AH&LXSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Atlantic will have 21 days from the issuance date of 
the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action . If no protest is filed, the docket ehould be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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SEPTEMBER 11, 1997 • 

i ~ .... , ..... .., ..... _._ .. ~ ............. . -·­.................................................. I 
..... ,..,_ ....... _ .. ___ ........... ~....,. .. 
• :..~......... r .... ._.....,. ...... ,..,.... J •"-"""""' ........ .,_ • .....,.,,.. ................... _ 
i-

I 

-.5"-

• 


	5-17 No. - 6057
	5-17 No. - 6058
	5-17 No. - 6059
	5-17 No. - 6060
	5-17 No. - 6061



